USACIWESTERNISTATES MIDGET:DRIVER CHAMPIONS

YEAR
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2012
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2015
2016
2017

DRIVER

Jeff Heywood
Sleepy Tripp
Tommy White
Sleepy Tripp
Robby Flock
Sleepy Tripp
Sleepy Tripp
Robby Flock
Sleepy Tripp
Sleepy Tripp
Sleepy Tripp
Robby Flock
Johnny Cofer
Billy Boat

Jay Drake

Ricky Shelton
Rick Hendrix
Marc DeBeaumont
Wally Pankratz
Danny Ebberts
Robby Flock
Steve Paden
Johnny Rodriguez
Jerome Rodela
Jerome Rodela
Johnny Rodriguez
Nic Faas
Garrett Hansen
Alex Schutte
Cory Kruseman
Shannon McQueen
Chad Nichols
David Prickett
Ronnie Gardner
Chad Nichols
Ronnie Gardner
Ronnie Gardner
Chad Nichols
Ronnie Gardner
Ronnie Gardner
Ronnie Gardner
Ronnie Gardner

HOMETOWN

Mission Hills, California
Costa Mesa, California
Anaheim, California
Costa Mesa, California
Temecula, California
Costa Mesa, California
Costa Mesa, California
Temecula, California
Costa Mesa, California
Costa Mesa, California
Costa Mesa, California
Temecula, California
Macdoel, California
Phoenix, Arizona

Val Verde, California
Huntington Beach, California
Simi Valley, California
Clayton, California
Orange, California
Canyon Lake, California
Temecula, California
Bellflower, California
Elk Grove, California

El Monte, California

El Monte, California
Elk Grove, California
Huntington Beach, California
Manhattan Beach, California
Redding, California
Ventura, California
Tehachapi, California
Colma, California
Fresno, California
Norco, California
Colma, California
Norco, California
Norco, California
Colma, California
Norco, California
Norco, California
Norco, California
Norco, California

CATEGORY
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Overall
Pavement
Dirt
Overall
Pavement
Dirt
Overall
Pavement
Dirt
Overall
Overall
Overall

Statistics compiled from 1982-2025
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RACING
YEAR DRIVER HOMETOWN CATEGORY
2018 Michael Faccinto Hanford, California Overall
2019 Robert Dalby Anaheim, California Overall
2020 None N/A Overall
2021 Blake Bower Brentwood, California Overall
2022 Michael Faccinto Hanford, California Overall
2023 Brody Fuson Bakersfield, California Overall
2024 Cade Lewis Bakersfield, California Overall
2025 Caden Sarale Stockton, California Overall

OVERALL USAC WESTERN STATES MIDGET DRIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS

DRIVER TITLES
Sleepy Tripp
Ronnie Gardner
Robby Flock
Michael Faccinto
Jerome Rodela
Johnny Rodriguez
Billy Boat

Blake Bower
Johnny Cofer
Robert Dalby
Marc DeBeaumont
Jay Drake

Danny Ebberts

Nic Faas

Garrett Hansen
Rick Hendrix

Jeff Heywood

Cory Kruseman
Cade Lewis
Shannon McQueen
Steve Paden

Wally Pankratz
Caden Sarale

Alex Schutte

Ricky Shelton
Tommy White
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Statistics compiled from 1982-2025



