

USAC WESTERN STATES MIDGET DRIVER CHAMPIONS



YEAR	DRIVER	HOMETOWN	CATEGORY
1982	Jeff Heywood	Mission Hills, California	Overall
1983	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1984	Tommy White	Anaheim, California	Overall
1985	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1986	Robby Flock	Temecula, California	Overall
1987	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1988	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1989	Robby Flock	Temecula, California	Overall
1990	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1991	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1992	Sleepy Tripp	Costa Mesa, California	Overall
1993	Robby Flock	Temecula, California	Overall
1994	Johnny Cofer	Macdoel, California	Overall
1995	Billy Boat	Phoenix, Arizona	Overall
1996	Jay Drake	Val Verde, California	Overall
1997	Ricky Shelton	Huntington Beach, California	Overall
1998	Rick Hendrix	Simi Valley, California	Overall
1999	Marc DeBeaumont	Clayton, California	Overall
2000	Wally Pankratz	Orange, California	Overall
2001	Danny Ebberts	Canyon Lake, California	Overall
2002	Robby Flock	Temecula, California	Overall
2003	Steve Paden	Bellflower, California	Overall
2004	Johnny Rodriguez	Elk Grove, California	Overall
2005	Jerome Rodela	El Monte, California	Overall
2006	Jerome Rodela	El Monte, California	Overall
2007	Johnny Rodriguez	Elk Grove, California	Overall
2008	Nic Faas	Huntington Beach, California	Overall
2009	Garrett Hansen	Manhattan Beach, California	Overall
2010	Alex Schutte	Redding, California	Overall
2011	Cory Kruseman	Ventura, California	Overall
2012	Shannon McQueen	Tehachapi, California	Overall
2012	Chad Nichols	Colma, California	Pavement
2012	David Prickett	Fresno, California	Dirt
2013	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Overall
2013	Chad Nichols	Colma, California	Pavement
2013	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Dirt
2014	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Overall
2014	Chad Nichols	Colma, California	Pavement
2014	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Dirt
2015	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Overall
2016	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Overall
2017	Ronnie Gardner	Norco, California	Overall

Statistics compiled from 1982-2025

USAC WESTERN STATES MIDGET DRIVER CHAMPIONS



YEAR	DRIVER	HOMETOWN	CATEGORY
2018	Michael Faccinto	Hanford, California	Overall
2019	Robert Dalby	Anaheim, California	Overall
2020	None	N/A	Overall
2021	Blake Bower	Brentwood, California	Overall
2022	Michael Faccinto	Hanford, California	Overall
2023	Brody Fuson	Bakersfield, California	Overall
2024	Cade Lewis	Bakersfield, California	Overall
2025	Caden Sarale	Stockton, California	Overall

OVERALL USAC WESTERN STATES MIDGET DRIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS

DRIVER	TITLES
Sleepy Tripp	7
Ronnie Gardner	5
Robby Flock	4
Michael Faccinto	2
Jerome Rodela	2
Johnny Rodriguez	2
Billy Boat	1
Blake Bower	1
Johnny Cofer	1
Robert Dalby	1
Marc DeBeaumont	1
Jay Drake	1
Danny Ebberts	1
Nic Faas	1
Garrett Hansen	1
Rick Hendrix	1
Jeff Heywood	1
Cory Kruseman	1
Cade Lewis	1
Shannon McQueen	1
Steve Paden	1
Wally Pankratz	1
Caden Sarale	1
Alex Schutte	1
Ricky Shelton	1
Tommy White	1